
M.S. in Communication Disorders 
Speech and Language Disabilities Concentration 090I  

Leading to the Professional Certificate – Teacher of Students with Speech and Language 
Disabilities, New York State Licensure, and A.S.H.A. Certification 

Major Plan for Entry at the Graduate Level Without the Initial Certificate – T.S.S.L.D. 
I REQUIRED COURSEWORK  52 Credits 

 A SCIENTIFIC AND LINGUISTIC BASES   12 Credits 
  CMD500 Clinical Instrumentation for SLP 2 cr   
  CMD508 Neurophysiology of Speech 3 cr   
  CMD509 Advanced Speech Science 3 cr   
  CMD520 Augmentative Communication 2 cr   
  CMD524 Foundations of Language 1 1 cr   
  CMD534 Foundations of Language 2 1 cr   
        B RESEARCH METHODS  3 Credits 
  CMD550 Research Methods in Communication Disorders 3 cr   
       C SPEECH, LANGUAGE, AND SWALLOWING   26 Credits 
  CMD504 Phonological Disorders 3 cr   
  CMD505 Child Language Disorders 3 cr   
  CMD507 Motor Speech Disorders 3 cr   
  CMD512 Seminar in Stuttering 3 cr   
  CMD516 Seminar in Adult Language Disorders 3 cr   
  CMD519 Swallowing Disorders 3 cr   
  CMD522 Seminar in Voice Disorders 3 cr   
  CMD525 Advanced Diagnosis of Speech and Lang. Dis.  3 cr   
  CMDxxx Elective(s)  2 cr   

Note: Students who have not had a course in Aural Rehabilitation must take CMD511 
        D EDUCATION COURSEWORK  11 Credits 
  CMD510 Professional Issues in Communication Disorders 2 cr   
  CMD521 Early Intervention for Speech Lang. Path. 3 cr   
  CMD523 Language and Literacy Development* 3 cr   
  EDS565 Teaching in Inclusive Classrooms 3 cr   

    
II CLINICAL PRACTICUM  16 Credits 

  CMD501 Clinical Methods in Speech-Language Path 1 2 cr   
  CMD503 Practicum in Speech-Language Pathology  2 cr   
  CMD506 Clinical Methods in Speech-Language Path 2 2 cr   

  CMD526 Diagnostic Practicum in SLP 1 cr   
  CMD530 Pract Speech-Lang Path in the Schools 8 cr   
  CMD570 Diag Aud Pract 1 cr   
       

III COMPREHENSIVE EXAMINATION IN SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY 
 TOTAL CREDITS REQUIRED FOR THE DEGREE 68 credits 

* A literacy course offered by Elementary Education may be substituted, by advisement  
  Elective Options – minimum of two credits  
 CMD511 Aural Rehabilitation (Required if student has not taken Aural 

Rehabilitation at the undergraduate level) 
3 cr 

 CMD526 A second semester of Diagnostic Practicum 1 cr 
 CMD5xx One-credit modular elective course - TBA 1 cr 
 CMD5xx Two-credit elective course - TBA  2 cr  
 CMD553 Research Practicum  1 cr 
 CMD595 Independent Study 1-2 cr 
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Sample Course Sequence - M.S. in Communication Disorders 
Speech and Language Disabilities Concentration 090I  

Leading to the Professional Certificate – Teacher of Students with Speech and Language 
Disabilities, New York State Licensure, and A.S.H.A. Certification 

FIRST YEAR GRADUATE STUDY:  27 Credit Hours 
Semester Course # TITLE Credits 

FALL CMD501 Clinical Methods in Speech-Language Path 1 2 
FALL CMD505 Child Language Disorders 3 
FALL CMD508 Neurophysiology of Speech 3 
FALL CMD521 Early Intervention 3 
FALL CMD524 Foundations of Language 1 1 
  Credit hours 12 
    SPRING CMD506 Clinical Methods in Speech-Language Path 2 2 
SPRING CMD504 Phonological Disorders 3 
SPRING CMD509 Advanced Speech Science 3 
SPRING CMD516 Seminar Adult Language Disorders 3 
SPRING CMD519 Swallowing Disorders 3 
SPRING CMD534 Foundations of Language 2 1 
  Credit hours 15 
    SUMMER SESSION:    
SUMMER CMD503 Practicum in Speech Lang Path 1 
SUMMER CMD523 Lang Lit Devt* 3 
SUMMER CMD570 Diag. Aud Pract 1 
  Credit hours 5 
    SECOND YEAR GRADUATE STUDY:  26 Credit Hours 
FALL CMD500 Instrumentation for SLP (concurrent with CMD522) 2 
FALL CMD522 Seminar in Voice Disorders 3 
FALL CMD525 Advanced Diagnosis Speech and Lang Disorders 3 
FALL CMD526 Diagn Pract in SLP (may be taken in a subsequent  semester) 1 
FALL CMD550 Research Methods in Comm. Disorders 3 
  Credit hours 12 
    SPRING CMD503 Practicum in Speech-Language Pathology  1 
SPRING CMD507 Motor Speech Disorders 3 
SPRING CMD512 Seminar in Stuttering  3 
SPRING CMD520 Augmentative Communication 2 
SPRING CMDxxx Elective Course, Practicum, or Research Experience 2 
SPRING EDS565 Teaching in Inclusive Classrooms  3 
  Credit hours 14 

THIRD YEAR GRADUATE STUDY:  10 Credit Hours 
FALL CMD510 Professional Issues in Communication Disorders 2 
FALL CMD530 Pract Speech-Lang Path in the Schools 8 
  Credit hours 10 
* A literacy course offered by Elementary Education may be substituted, by advisement  
Sequence options: 
CMD526 Ad Dx practicum may be taken concurrently with CMD525 or in a subsequent semester and may be repeated 
for elective credit 
CMD530 and CMD510 may be taken either 4th or 5th semester, and should be taken together 
CMD570 (Aud Prac)- any semester, CMD electives- any semester as available 
Required Seminars: Autism, Identification and Reporting of Child Abuse, SAVE- Schools Against Violence 
Required Exams: LAST, ATS-W, PRAXIS  


